RECOR 09-04-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1594 (modified) Patent and Trademark Office TRA OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr. inal documents or copy thereof. 100810315 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: **BO-PLASTIK INC.** FRIG-O-SEAL CANADA (1993) INC. Association Internal Address: PARC INDUSTRIEL Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 6 AVENUE CRABTREE Corporation of CANADA City: EDMUNDSTON (NB), State: CANADA ZIP: E3V Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO 3. Nature of conveyance: Individual(s) citizenship Association Merger Assignment General Partnership Change of Name Security Agreement Limited Partnership Other Corporation - CANADA X Other Execution Date: APRIL 15, 1 If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: NO 08-19-1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #57 4. Application number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,473,173 Additional numbers attached? NO 6. Total number of applications involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Foley & Lardner, Attention: ARTHUR SCHWARTZ 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41), \$40.00 Internal Address: Suite 500 X Enclosed Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W. Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: Washington, State: D.C. ZIP: 20007 8. Deposit account number: 9/02/1996 BMBUYEN 00000310 1473173 40.00 DP 1 FC:481 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Shi Win ynthia Nicholson ARTHUR SCHWARTZ Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1776 FRAME: 0829

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTRATION OF A MARK

WHEREAS FRIG-O-SEAL CANADA (1993) INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Canada, of 1840, liere rue, St-Romuald, Quebec, G6W 5M6 has adopted used and is using a mark which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1,473,173, dated January 19, 1988 and

WHEREAS BO-PLASTIK INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of Canada of Gavenue Graphies, Parc INDUSTA & EDMUNSTON, N.B. CANADA E31 is desirous of acquiring said mark and the registration thereof;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said FRIG-O-SEAL CANADA (1993) INC. does hereby assign into the said BO-PLASTIK INC. all right, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

This assignment is entered on April 15th, 1994.

FRIG-O-SEAL CANADA (1993) INC.

(Assignor)

per:

Name : Sergé Garneau

Title:

Province of Québec City of

RECORDED: 08/19/1998

On this 15 day of Srian Bril 1995, before me appeared Mr. Serge Garneau, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf (or on behalf) of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so).

Notary public